

# The World Games 2022 – General Consent Form

## Full Name of Participant:

**Sport & Discipline:** 

Registration No (to be filled by BOC):

### 1. GENERAL

- The Accreditation Card is personal and non-transferable. This card may be used only by the owner. It permits the owner to enter certain defined zones. The owner of the card must comply with the established policies. This card is valid only between the stated validation dates. The owner must immediately notify Accreditation Centre if the card is lost, stolen or damaged.
- I confirm that I understand that I am bound by the provisions contained in the IWGA Statutes, the IWGA and IOC Codes of Ethics, the IWGA Code of Conduct, the IWGA Participant Expression Guidelines and all IWGA Rules and Regulations and their amendments and I agree to comply with those provisions.
- 3. I therefore agree to be subject to the IWGA Rules and Regulations and to the jurisdiction of the bodies which are in charge of applying them, including, without limitation, the jurisdiction of the IWGA Executive Committee, the IWGA Ethics Committee and the Court of Arbitration for Sport in Lausanne ("CAS"), where provided for by the IWGA Rules and Regulations.
- 4. For greater clarity I acknowledge and agree that if I violate any part of the IWGA Rules and Regulations, I may be subject to the disciplinary penalties set out in such rules and regulations, including exclusion from The World Games.
- I understand that the accreditation cards are the property of the IWGA. I further acknowledge that my accreditation can be withdrawn with immediate effect at the IWGA's discretion, in particular in case I refuse to agree with and/or do not respect the terms.

### 2. DATA PROTECTION & PRIVACY

The data administrator and the party responsible for the processing of personal data, essential to carry out The World Games 2022 is the Birmingham Organizing Committee (BOC) – TWG 2021 Birmingham Foundation, with its registered office in 950 22nd Street North, Suite 600, Birmingham, Alabama 35203 USA.

Everyone whose data is processed by the BOC has the right to review and correct the information held. Personal data sent to the Birmingham Organizing Committee – TWG 2021 Birmingham Foundation will not be transferred or shared with third parties, except in the following, controlled circumstances:

- When data-sharing is needed for safety provision, medical care and anti-doping procedures or for accommodation and transport purposes
- When the individual concerned has given specific consent to the sharing of his/her personal data
- When national laws require data to be shared with authorised entities

In case of personal data not directly collected from the data subject, the individual will be able to enquire about the source of data in the Accreditation Centre.

### 3. IMAGERY

I understand and accept that the Birmingham Organizing Committee (BOC) and the International World Games Association (IWGA) with its registered office in Avenue de la Gare 12, 1003 Lausanne, Switzerland, (or any third party acting

1 of 2 July 2022



on behalf or with the authorisation of such aforementioned parties) may (i) film, televise, photograph, identify or otherwise record and use my name, likeness, performance, voice, biographical information and actions during and in connection with the The World Games 2022 (such films, photographs or recordings being the "Materials") and that such recordings can be used in a commercial or non-commercial manner in any format/media for the promotion of The World Games, including by reproducing, distributing, communicating to the public and making it available (ii), without limitation to the foregoing, broadcast, transmit, publicise, disseminate or otherwise exploit the Materials in whole or in part, on a live or non-live basis in any and all media (whether existing at the present time or in future and including, for the avoidance of doubt, print media and fixed media) for the purpose of promoting The World Games, BOC and the IWGA.

Furthermore, I hereby understand and accept that the abovementioned use of the Materials shall be without charge and without any requirement for further consent, approval or waiver.

# 4. HEALTH, REPATRIATION INSURANCE AND LIABILITY

I hereby declare that I have a valid health and repatriation insurance for the duration of The World Games 2022, which covers the full extent of the consequences of accidents and reimbursement for the costs of treatment and rehabilitation following the accident that may occur during my stay in the United States of America during The World Games 2022.

I agree that I am attending the Games (including the travel to/ from the Gams and the Games' preparations) at my own risk and under my own responsibility and that it is impossible to fully eliminate the relevant risks, the impact of such risks and/ or the measures to address those risks on my participation and, where applicable, performance in the Games, despite all care taken by the BOC, the IWGA, US authorities and any other competent authority. To the full extent permissible under the applicable laws, I release the IWGA, The BOC and their respective members, directors, officers, volunteers, contractors and agents from any liability for loss, injury or damage suffered in relation to my participation in The World Games or related training.

I assume full responsibility for my participation and knowingly and freely assume all such risks, both known and unknown, even if arising from the negligence of the releasees or others, including the risk of contraction of communicable diseases, including but not limited to the novel coronavirus ("COVID-19"). I will comply with all required Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC") and IWGA guidelines relating to reduction of this risk.

#### Date

#### Signature Participant

If the participant is a minor (usually under 18 years old, but may differ by citizenship) at any time during the Event, this agreement must be signed by their legal guardian (usually, either parent).

Signature Legal Guardian